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1990-1991



GIFT SUMMARY
Loyola Law School gratefully acknowledges the generous donors listed in
this Honor Roll who made gifts to the Law School from July 1, 1990 to
June 30, 1991. Dean McLaughlin extends his personal thanks to our
donors on pages 16-17.
The following is a summary of giving for 1990-91.

Alumni $188,309

Corporations $39,963

Foundations $2,036,000 .

Friends $390,850

Religious Community $12,000

U.S. Govemment $98,157

Bar Associations $6,500

TOTAL $2,771,779



GIFTS AND GRANTS WERE DESIGNATED TO THE FOLLOWING
FUNDS IN 1990·91

1960s Moot Court Program
The Annual Fund
The Ahmanson Foundation Scholarships
Baker & McKenzie Grant for Minority
Students
Beverly Hills Bar Association "Scholarsliip
Harriet L. Bradley Chair in Contract La
James P. Bradley Chair in Constitutiona Law
Benno M. Brink Award
Fritz B. Bums Donovan Memorial Fund
Fritz B. Bums Memorial Scholarships
William M. Byrne, Sr. Trial Advocacy
Competition Award
Capital Gifts
Rev. Charles S.Casassa, SJ. Building Fund
Rafael Chodos Jurisprudence Essay Contest
Rube Chodos Memorial Scholarship Fund
Class of 1950 Scholarship Fund
Classroom of the '80s
Burton R. Cohn '77 Memorial ScholarsHip
Fund
Walter and Arcelia Cook Award Fund
Steven P. Crickard '77 Memorial Fund
J. Rex Dibble Memorial Scholarship Award
Rev. Joseph 1. Donovan, SJ. Memorial Fund
Evening Student Bar Association Scholarship
Fund
General Scholarship Fund
Insurance Endowment Fund

Instructional Hall of the 1970s
Irish American Bar Association Scholarship
Jesuit Community Scholarships
Ida B. Keiser Scholarship Fund
Law Library and Learning Resource Center
Gerald 1. vie' 48 Memorial Scholarship
Fund
Loyola of os Angeles Law Review
Robert D. Lynch '72 Memorial Scholarship
Louis Mantalica Memorial Fund
Thomas McGovern '28 Memorial Scholarship
Fund
Minority Student Scholarship Fund
J. Phillip Nevins Memorial Book Award
Orange County Fund
Florine Carmen Phelps Scholarship
Murray C. hillips Loan Fund
Mary Pickford Foundation Scholarhsip
Florette White Pomeroy Scholarship
Public Interest Fund
William M,. Rains Library
The Mabel Wilson Richards Scholarship Fund
Karl Seuthe Memorial Scholarship Fund for
Trial Advocacy
Austin Taggert Smith '67 Memorial Fund
Lloyd Tevis Award in Commercial Law
Rev. Richard A. Vachon, SJ. Memorial
Scholarship
Women Alumni Scholarship Fund



C

CORPORATIONS

ARCO Foundation
Arthur Andersen & Co. Foundation
Baker & McKenzie
BankAmerica Foundation
Black & Decker Manufacturing
Crescent Bay Investment Co., Inc.
Emst& Young
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher
Klonsky & Margulies
Loeb & Loeb
Los Angeles Dodgers, Inc.
MCA Incorporated
Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance
Mayer, Brown & Platt
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius
Morris & Spencer
National Medical Enterprises
O'Melveny & Myers
Oliver, Stoever, Barr & Vose
Pacific Enterprises
Security Pacific Foundation

Members of the Fritz B. Burns
Foundation, (from left) 1.Robert
Vaughan '39, Ed Slattery, William
H. Hannon, W. Kenneth Skinner
and Joseph Rawlinson '58 atthe
Dedication Ceremonies for the
Eugenie B. Hannon Trial Advocacy
Center.

FOUNDATIONS

ORGANIZATIONS

· Hannon
scy Center



JOSEPH~. DONOVANFELLOWS
The late Reverend Joseph J. Donovan, SJ. was a founding member of the Loyola Law School and

Regent for 44 years. Membership in the Dovovan Fellows is achieved through annual gifts of $1,000
and above.

Bernard 1. Bannan
Deborah Bass
Teresa A. Beaudet '80
Henry G. Bodkin, Jr. '48
Leslie C. Burg' 54
Martin J. Burke '26
Rafael Chodos
Ernest M. Clark, Jr. '49
Robert G. Clinnin '53
Leonard Cohen '51
Sy R. Cohen '62
Thelma B. Cohn
Lawrence W. Crispo '61
Daniel A. Curry '60
Bernard J. Del Valle '32
Robert S. Dickerman '49
Stephen Charles Dill '86
Yvonne Jensen Dodd '85
Christine A. Durham-Thorpe '82
Sandra F. Elstead '70
Kaye L. Evleth-Burns '85
Curtis L. Feese '90
Benjamin Felton '60
Robert Forgnone '70
Susan 1. Glass '80
Mr. and Mrs. Stafford R. Grady
Daniel M. Graham '77
William H. Hannon
Marianne Huesman '78
Coit I.Hughes, Jr. '50
Karl A. Keener '72
Thomas Keiser '76
James N. Kenealy, Jr. '52
Brent E. Lance '80
David Laufer '67

Bernard E. Lesage '74
Robert H. Lentz '56
Mr. and Mrs. Lawrence O. Mackel
Hugh L. Macneil '48

John M. cCormick, Sr. '46
Joseph M. McLaughlin '55
Peter A. Menjou '64
Mark E. Minyard '76
Edison H Miyawaki, M.D.
David E. Monahan '66
Michael E. Mohr '86
Robert Nibley '42
Gregg A. oel '82
Jeffrey P. Phelan, M.D. '88
Edward M. Phelps '75
Ruth Orcott Phelps '75
Laurence G. Preble '68
James Michael Radnich '56
Charles R!. Redmond '74
Nicholas P. Saggese '80
Allyson G. Saunders '87
Guillermo W. Schnaider '69
Prof. Frederica M. Sedgwick '70
Roland Seidler, Jr.
Roman M. Silberfeld '74
Ami V. Silverman '87
Roger M. Sullivan '52
Grace Kobbe Tevis
Gregory B. Thorpe '82
Arne D. Vaughan '82
J. Robert Waughan '39
Mr. and Mrs. Frank J. Waters



J. R X DIBBLE FELllOWS

The late J. Rex Dibble, professor and sixth dean of the Law School, gave over 40 years of
his life to teaching and leadership Membership in the Dibble Fellows is achieved by annual

gifts of $500 and above.

Michael A. Barth '70
Susan J. Brant '85
Robert S. Brazelton '58
John H. Brink '57
Marie Burrell Estate
Charlotte E. Costan '84
James S. Cahill '76
Mr. and Mrs. Jack A. Crickard
David Daar '56
Thomas M. Dankert '55
Annine M. DeCew '88
Craig Joseph deRecat '82
Nicholas Dewitt '79
George H. Dulgarian '72
Richard L. Franck '52
Hon. Helen L. Gallagher '55
Peter J. Gates '74
Joseph C. Girard '71
Joseph E. Gregorich '71
Charlene E. Harris
Hon. Charles E. Jones '65
Harry J. Kim '62
Hon. John R. Kronenberg '58
James Krueger '65
Frankie Fook-Lun Leung
Michael D. Leventhal '67
Janet 1. Levine '80

Joseph Mannis '71
Prof. Christopher N. May
Philip G. Maynard '80
Katherine E. McGovern
Michae Gerard McGuinness '87
Hon. Geraldine Mund '77
Anthony Murray '64
Robert M. Myers '75
Gerald . Newhouse '74
Eric Y. Nishizawa '88
Gary M Paul '79
Bruce D. Perelman '85
Richard . Picheny '86
Frank Real '80
Kenneth1R. O'Rourke '85
Timothy 1. Sargent '65
Stephen 1. Sass '81
Albert Il Sassoe, Jr. '82
Shelly Jay Shafron '75

David . Smith '67
Deborah Joan Snyder '85
Prof. and Mrs. Daniel L. Stewart
Dale V. homas '75
Eugene Topel '65
Richard~. Vokulich '84
William Walsh IV '65
Penelop O'Reilly Walsh '65
Brian T. ardlaw '74
Rebecca J. Winthrop '84
Prof. Mi hael E. Wolfson '73
James A Zapp '80

SclwlarsNip donors and student recipiellls met at the
ScholarsNip Luncheon in October. Donors pictured
are Thelma Cohn (second from right).
Jack osr (standing right).



The late Professor Walter
during his 27 years at Loyola

of the bench and bar
is achieved through

Dan B. Agyeman '88
Scott W. Alderton '85
Mark C. Allen III '74
Camilla N. Andrews '86
Richard 1. Aprahamian '71
Alan C. Bail '79
Steven F. Ball '82
Pamela A. Benben '81
Ronald S. Berman '70

Bosserman '75
Burcham '84
Carter '89
Cassidy '68

CORPORATE AND FOUNDATION CONTRIBUTIONS
If you work for, represent or serve on the board of corporations or foundations

which are in a position to make charitable contributions,
please remind them to think of us.



Bebette Gualano Coleman '56
John J. Collins '61
Philip Russell Cosgrove '80
William M. Crosby '70
William Blair Dalbey '53
Jeffrey H. Dasteel '83
Wayne D. Doss '75
Joseph S. Dzida '79
Jan Elizabeth Eakins '81
Nancy Beth Even '73
William C. Falkenhainer '59
Douglas J. Farrell '75
Deborah S. Feinerman '80
James P. Finerty '84
Robert T. Flesh '75
Prof. Arthur N. Frakt
Marjorie R. Friedlander '76
Phyllis M. Gallagher '77
Charles W. Garrity '61
Albert N. Greenfield '54
Martha W. Hammer '79
Jack B. Hicks III '86
Martin B. Howard '86
William F. Holbrook '85
Robert V. Keller '63
Patrick M. Kelly '69
Thomas C. King '71
Martin Johannes Kotowski '86
Adrienne L.Krikorian '89
Baldo Martin Kristovich '38
Moshe Jesse Kushman '87
Antoinette Patterson leBel '82
Michael 1. Leahy '78
David Julian Lesser '89
Hon. Frederick J. Lower, Jf. '64
Mrs. Louis Mantalica
Patrick A. McCormick, Jr. '61
David R.McEwen '75

Martin R. Morfeld '76
Randall Lorrow '78
Bonita S Mosher '87
Robert T. Moulton '59
William E. Nelson '51
Roger L. Neu '78
Hon. Robert C. Nye '48
Joanne B. O'Donnell '83
William . Pace '80
Steven \lincent Phillipi '83
James T. Rayburn '72
Laurie einberg Rice '87
Steven . Richman '81
Mario A. Roberti '60
Judith Reberts '83
Brig. Gen. Nathan J. Roberts
Barton W. Robertson '68
Burton Seymour Rosky '68
David L. Rosner '62
Robert 0. Schnieders '74
Daniel . Seigel '68
Henry N Seligsohn '64
Philip Shiner '69
George M. Snyder '80
Andrew R. Steiker '84
Richard A. Stone '54
JuliaGe rgeTachikawa '81
Eric M. Taira '81
Hon. Meredith C. Taylor '75
David P Towbin '88
Tobin J. robough '88
Stephen G. Valensi '49
Alan Ell ot Victor '87
Wilfred L. Von der Ahe '33
Randall W. Wenker '64
Barry D. Williams '78
Dean Adam Willis '88
Hon. Mark Wood '49



ADVOCATES

Advocates membership is achieved through annual gifts of $100 and above.

Leslie B. Abell '75
Franklin S. Adler '73
Michele S. Ahrens '82
Marcia Ann Alessi '87
Barbara Dale Alle '73
James C. Alle '75
Susan L. Ames '90
John E. Anderson '50
Gregory T. Annigian '71
Jeffrey M. Anson '77
Michael W. Arlen '79
Nelson L. Atkins '64
Jesse J. Banuelos '85
Andrea P. Beaubien '91
Thomas J. Beaudet' 51
Norman M. Beegun '71
Robert J. Bell '76
Mark S. Blackman '85
Judith Ilene Bloom '75
James A. Bohan '67
J. Scott Bovitz '80
Robert J. Brantner '77
Hon. Sam Bubrick '50
Laurie 1. Butler '78
John P. Callahan '57
Maureen Donnelly Carlson '81
Lubomyr M. Carpiac '75
Peter C. Carton '66
Michael D. Celio '83
Robert E. Cendejas '83

Prof Bill Coskran '59 was the Disrillguisilrd
Alumnus for 1991. Faculty. alumni and C

friends signed this special commeniomuve,
surfboard. which was presented at the
Alumni Dinner ill November.

Suzanne Viau Chamberlain '80
Stephen L. Chesney' 83
Anthony B. Ching
John Y. Chu '66
Alfred M. Clark III '81
Michael J. Clemens '51
Patricia . Clemens '74
Stanley D. Cohen '59
Carolyn Rae Cole '84
Roberta A. Conroy '80
Anthony M. Contratto '87
Joyce G. Cook '77
Clayton E. Cooper '69
Prof. William G. Coskran '59
James L. Crandall '70
Michael Thomas Creighton '84
Mary G. Creutz '54
Larry R. Cucovatz '77
Hon. James E. Cunningham, Sf. '41



MATCHING GIFTS

If you or your spouse work for a finn or corporation which will match your
contribution, please contact your personnel office for the details.

Any matching contribution made by your company is credited to you. For instance, if
you make a gift of $500 and your company matches, you would be credited with a gift

of $1000 and membership in the Donovan Fellows.

Robert H. Dahl '58
William W. Davis '68
Hon. Leo A. Deegan '39
Michael C. Denison '74
Richard L. Dewberry '75
Phillip M. Dezen '88
Jeffrey D. Diamond '78
Robbie A. Dick '83
Frank W. Doherty '40
Christopher S. Dombrowski '83
Paul A. Dow '72
Mark J. Drever '82
Leo H. Dwerlkotte '39
Robert M. Ebiner '53
Carol Williams Elswick '83
Kevin G. Ennis '85
James L. Erkel '78
Irwin S. Evans '65
Taylor Ewell '88
James G. Faust '78
John F. Fay '50
William C. Fields III '68
Steve A. Filarsky '80
Jerry Fine '50
William A. Finer '72

Owen
Felix L. '88
Richard Fitzgerald '42
Harry Flynn, Jf. '51

Flynn '85

C. Garbesi
Y. Garibaldi '80



Alison K. Greene '87
Randall E. Greer '74
Dale S. Gribow '68
Lorraine grindstaff ' 83
Jeffrey P. Grogin '87
William W. Haefliger '54
Norman L. Hanover '60
Michael D. Hanson '78
David W. Hardacre '68
Barry T. Harlan '67
William R. Harmon '67
John F. Harris '65
William Harris '87
Angela Hawekotte '79
M. Jonathan Hayes '77
Mary C. Herndon '87
Paula L. Hess '79
Mark Stephen Hill '86
1. Michael Hope '85
Hon. Francis J. Hourigan III '68
Edward J. Howell '70
Timothy Michael Howett '88
C. Phillip Jackson '74
Stephen A. Jamieson '84
Walter P. Jitner '71
Steve K. Johnson '82
Susan F.Mapel Kahn '83
Hon. Richard P. Kalustian '63
Gloria J. Katz '83
Joel A. Kaufman '74
Michael L. Kearney '74
William 1. Keese '63
Stanley M. Kelton '77
Elwood S. Kendrick
Joan B. Kessler '86
Michael P. King '68
Hon. Patti S. Kitching '74
Mia Klein '87
Howard M. Knee

. Luftman '73
E. MacFaden '36

Mack '58
'69

A. Mandabach '72



Deborah 1. McNulty '81
Timothy P. McNulty '81
Ronald R. McQuoid '65
Richard Mednick '66
Alexandra K. Mells '83
Keith A. Meyer '82
Thomas J. Miller '78
Alan L. Mollenkamp '74
Paul 1. Molloy '37
Richard G. Morris '76
Leslie N. Murdock '85
James Duff Murphy '82
Hon. John M. Naim '49
Norman S. Narwitz '63
Hon. Michael Nash '74
Patricia A. Clemins Nash '74
Mary B. Nevins
Helen Oda '73
Prof. Quentin O. Ogren '50
Paula M. Ogren '80
Jeri Christine Okamoto '87
David 1. Oliphant '65
Bruce B. Osterstrom '80
Stephen F. Page '68
Jennifer L. Pancake' 88
Ernie Zachary Park '78
William O. Parker '58
Joan E. Partritz '77
Donald Peckner '76
John C. Pierson '73
Swan C. Pierson '46
Mary E. Ebert Porter '77
John P. Poxon, Jr. '82
Earl M. Price '65
Cecilia M. Quick '85
Alan B. Rabkin '79
John Anthony Rafter, Jr. '86
Michelle 1. Rafter '80
Robert M. Rasch '78

Schneiderman '80
Schnoebelen '50

'35
'86

Dooner Serwin '86
M. Sharon '84

Sharp '83



Scott Ormond Smith '74
Stephen M. Smith '83
Steven E. Smith '80
Gary S. Smolker '73
Nancy Marie Somers '83
Randy M. Spiro '78
Richard A. Stambul '71
Jeffrey A. Stava '83
Patricia Sharp Stava '79
Susan Steinhauser '78
Jack F. Studebaker '69
Peter J. Sullivan '67
Richard C. Sussman '49
Stephen T. Swanson '69
William 1. Sweeney '7 I
Richard B. Swinney '74
Howard K. Szabo '86
Mario A. Tapanes '85
John C. Teal, Jr. '73
Vincent W. Thorpe '59
Mitchell C. Tilner '80
Paula Anton Tipton '67
William F. Tisch '69
Gerald Allen Tomsic '76
Elizabeth S. Trussell '87

Martha nne Uelmen '87
Richard M. Vacar '85
Claire I.Van Dam '73
Patricia G. Foley Vick '83
Philip B. Wagner '57
Hon. Fumiko Wasserman '79
Hon. Madge S. Watai '67
Kenneth D. Watase '77
Raymontl L. Wehnneister '84
Paul H. eisman '82
Noel W. Weiss '76
Alfred R. Westfall '61
R. Duane Westrup '73
Allan E. Wilion '74
Dennis C. Winters '79
Suey Y. .wong '73
N. Fred Woods, Jr. '63
David F. Yamada '74
Hon. James S. Yip '58
Norman Gregory Young '73
Hon. Ru sell. Gordon Zarett '72
Prof. H N. Zavos '71
Joel L. Zwick '70

NAME AN ENDOWED SCHOLARSHIP FOR YOU OR YOUR
DESIGNEE

You may endow and name a scholarship for you or your designee. Established now,
your scholarship fund will benefit students today and for many years into

the future.
A minimum gift for scholarship endowment is $25,000 which can be paid up to a

period of 5 years.



ASSOCIATE ADVOCATES
Membership in the Associate Advocates is achieved through annual gifts of $25 and above.

S. William Abel '73
Hon. Adrian W. Adams '50
John O. Adams '70
Barbara Gould Archibald '82
RaoulAroz'86
Hon. Alvin R. Barrett '71
George G. Bayz '84
Clayton J. Beaver, Jr. '70
Harriet H. Beck '80
Paul A. Becker '78
Wayne S. Bell '79
James M. Belna '79
Paul A. Bigley '84 .
Maureen Wolfe Binder '75
Craig C. Birker '79
Eddie E. Blau '90
Joseph D. Block '78
Warren l.Blum '78
CaryG. Branch '41
Janice Hillary Burrill '82
Elaine M. Burton '82
Guillerrnina Byrne '81
Hon. James Michael Byrne '68
Klara Carmely '85
David B. Carroll '80
Nancy Gossard Cattell '71
Amy Friedman Cecil '84
Paul W. Chandler '88
William F. Childs '83
Geoffrey D. Chin '88
Nancy King-Von Chiu '75
Michael H. Chun '79
Russell W. Clampitt '86
Robert M. Cohen '76
Gerald P. Cotter '78
Alvera Diane Dahl '84

Alice L. Dale '78
Lawrence H. Damm '78
James L. Darrow '71
Lawrence O. Decoster '65
R. Michael Devitt, Jr. '65
Albert P. DiRocco, Jr. '84
Michael A. Dion '58
Frank Xavier Dipolito '88
Jimmie D. Donohoo '82
William O. Dougherty '67
Pamela L.Douglas '88
Mark C. Doyle '83
Liza B. Duckworth '85
Michael A. Duckworth '85
William C. Dunkerly '74
Arnold Eisenberg '85
Mildred E. Evans
Malcolm C. Ewing '73
Maureen M. Farley '90
Hon. Michael Joseph Farrell '65
Lori A. Feinberg '82
Alan E. Fenton '29
Hon. Larry P. Fidler '74
John E. Finn '54
Kenneth Tom Fong '88
Barbara C. Fox '83
James P. Francis '67
Alvin L. Frank '79
Michael F. Frank '86
Mark A. Frazee '78
Allan L. Fredland '67
Orlan S. riedman '50
Ellen Taratoot Friedmann '83
Hon. Charles E. Frisco '51
George W. Fulton, Jr. '77
Rey. A. Raymond Gere III '75
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Susan Marie Gill '83
Lawrence O. Graeber '81
Alice Graham '78
David M. Gray '84
John T. Griffin '90
Karen Richardson Growdon '78
Sandra L. Gryder '84
Mark Alan Hart '75
Harry S. Herbert '78
Dr. Leonard R. Herrst '69
Hon. Kei Hirano '59
Leela Ann Hirasawa '86
Marianna Hofer '85
Mrs. Marco S. Holbrook '85
Nancy J. Holbrook '80
Paul C. Horgan '70
Prof. Bryan Hull
Robert M. Hunt '79
Marc Steven Hurwitz '72
Eric Anthony Joe '82
Bobette L. Jones '78
John A. Jurich '78
Jayne Danowsky Taylor Kacer '85
Michael Ian Kahn '86
Candace Ahrens Kallberg '83
Ken Gene Karnbara '83
Philip Karpel '77
Richard 1. Kellum '79
Gerald K. Kitano '72
Jordan Kort '87
Lawrence J. Kraines '73
Lenore Lambert '82
Philip C. Lange '82
Ronald M. Lellow '78
Michael T. LeSage '64
David C. Lederer '83

Janice B. Lee '85
Terry C.Ueuin '82
Lori Lev' e '87

Christopher Sherrill Maile '84
Jeffrey L. alek '80
Linda I.Marks '80
Lee B. M shall '78
Thomas Martin '70
Leslie 1. Masters '89
Randi Maurer '88
Michael D. McDonald '75
James P. cGarry '51

Vincent Joseph McGraw '71
Clarence C. McMaster 11'82
Michael ~. McMillan '82

Hon. Rex . Minter '54
Carol Jo organ '82
Michael B. Morgan '74

as '88



Robert Ralph Nash '80
James R. Negele '80
Byron N. Nelson '69
Alan B. Nishimura '83
James Patrick Nollan '72
William B. Ofner '66
David M. Orbach '83
Barbara Cosgriff Overland '69
Robert John Overzyl '77
Mr. and Mrs. Phil Palacios
William L. Parker '77
Patrick James Perrett '68
Bonnie T. Carrasco Ramirez '84
Leslie D. Rasmussen '74
Scott D. Rasmussen '76
Bruce Alan Reed '85
Mary Kay Reynolds '79
David L. Rittenberg' 72
Judith Ann Rothrock '84
Donna M. Rovero '83
William A. Rowland, Jf. '82
Laura Lee Saadeh '87
Joseph M. Salamunovich '86
Francisco R. Sanchez '85
Arthur J. Schmid ill '77
Patricia Ann Schmiege '84
Douglas K. Schreiber '78
Suzanne Y. Schwartz '82
Douglas Albert Scott '73
Darlene R. Seligman '79
Donald G. Shanahan, Jf. '77
Helen R. Shaw
Patrick K. Shibuya '83
Alexander Shipman '87

Edward 1. Siegler '76
Paul M. Smith '77
Gary S. Smolker '73
Geraldine M. Soderberg '83
Vicki R. Solmon '80
Hon. Sheila Prell Sonenshine '70
Larry D. Sorrell '77
Mary C. St. John '86
John F. Stovall '82
Howard T. Strauss '76
Sonya Box Sultan '82
John R. Szewczyk '83
Steven Hiroshi Takahashi '82
Kenneth S. Tang '80
J. Judson Taylor '42
Warren H. Telting '76
F. Gile Tiffany, Jf. '50
Geoffrey T. Tong '88
Thomas N. Townsend '68
Rolf M. Treu '74
Kerrin Ilaina Tso '82
Aviv L. Tuchman '87
Gregory R. Vanni '82
Lesley Mehran Vaughn '82
Michael Villalobos '83
Lisa A. iVillasenor '87
Clyde P. Von Der Ahe '81
Frank R. Wallace '73
Henry J. Walsh '70
John H. Walsh '83
Lawrence l.Weinberg '89
Kurt Weissmuller '84
Elizabeth A. White '81
Elizabeth Y. Williams '71

14



American Civil Liberties Union
Paul E. Anderson
Catherine Marie Barrad
Prof. Robert Benson
Barbara Brin, M.D.
C-Span
Prof. Jan Costello
Engineers, Inc.
C. J. Feder
Brian Firth
Foundation for Child Development
Prof. Arthur Frakt
Fred B. Rothman & Co.
Prof. George Garbesi
Harriett Buhai Center for Family Law
Tomasa Jimenez
Prof. Gideon Kanner
Barry King
Prof. Sheila Kuehl
Brian Lamb
Hon. Frederick J. Lower, Jr.
Thomas G. Manolakas
Prof.Therese Maynard
Prof. John McDermott
Robert 1. Nissenbaum
James T. C. Noe

NSLIBRARY

Betty Nordwind
Popkin/Cocke Literary Agency
Margaret Popkin
Julie POll 'n
William Power
Hon. Hawy Pregorson
Ladan . Rafii
Hon. Manuel L. Real
Martha . Robinson
Stephan . Robinson, Jr.
Prof. Martha Robinson
Prof. Daniel Schechter
Minda Schechter
Prof. Fretlericka Sedgwick
Prof. Dan Selmi
Prof. Arnold Siegel
Lora Silverman
Stephen . Simon
Prof. Joseph Sliskovich '78

Prof. D iel Stewart
The Dea 's Office
Cas sandia Tolbert
Prof. Paul Von Blum
Bob

l,.LllJW/I/,IIU Supreme Court Chief Justice
Lucas, honored hy the St.
More Law Honor Society in
is presented his medallion hy

T. McLaughlin.



A LETTER FROM THE DEAN, FALL 1991

Someone once quipped that "immigration is the sincerest form of flattery." Well,
much as my father immigrated from Ireland to New York earlier this century, so my
family and I immigrated from New York to California earlier this year. What I found
here in this new world has been wonderful. Loyola Law School is a confident and
vibrant place, a law school with an almost limitless future. I am honored at having
been chosen your Dean.

If I had to create a list of the most pleasant tasks done by a law school Dean,
today's report to you would be at the top of the list. There are few more pleasurable
jobs for a Dean than recognizing the generosity of a School's alurnni/ae and
benefactors. On behalf of the entire Loyola Law School community-faculty,
administration and students-let me thank all of those mentioned in this Honor Roll
for the fmancial assistance given to the Law School. I believe firmly that no good
deed should go unrecognized, aI\d no generous act should go unheralded.

As Dean, it is also my job to report to you on how your contributions are being
utilized.

I) Scholarships
Perhaps the most critical need of Loyola Law School is student scholarships

and loan funds. Law School tuition is now over $14,000. To pay this tuition,
students must borrow dearly, in many cases adding to already heavy debt burdens
from college. Recently I had lunch with a student who was graduating with over
$60,000 in debt with a monthly payment of $1,100 - and no job. Loyola Law
School must try to assist these students with adequa e financial help. During the
1991-92 academic year, the Law School dedicated $1.3 million to scholarships.

16



We awarded $275,000 to 25 students in the 1991 entering class. But our total
entering class consisted of 420 students-that means that 94% of the first year class
did not receive any scholarship help. If we are going to continue to attract the best
and brightest students to Loyola, adequate scholarship and loan funds are critical.

2) Programs
Loyola Law School is bursting with energy. Its faculty contains many

nationally and even internationally known scholars. So far this year four faculty
members have published books, and another 11 faculty members have either
published law review articles/monographs or are about to do so.
Amidst this hurly-burly of faculty publications, several new academic initiatives

are either underway or under consideration. Let me cite one such initiative. This
year the Loyola Law School Institute for Latin American Legal Studies was
established by the faculty to foster mutual understanding between the U.S. and Latin
America. Professor Edith Friedler, who is both a Chilean and an American lawyer, is
the Institute's first director. The Institute is sponsoring a program on Free Trade in
February 1992 and has undertaken efforts to assist in harmonizing U.S. - Latin
American legal principles. The Institute has also est blished a summer law school
program in Costa Rica under the co-directorship of Professors Robert Benson and
Jennifer Friesen. Finally, under the auspices of the Institute, Professor Jacob
Dollinger from Rio de Janiero in Brazil will visit our Law School in the spring
semester.
Loyola Law School has a commitment to excellence-excellence in scholarship,

excellence in teaching, and excellence in community service. But this commitment
is not without cost. To be the best law school that we can requires alumni/ae support.
You are a part of this excellence and you have given us that support.
Thank you for helping us help our students with scholarship and loan fund

awards. Thank you for helping u initiate new and innovative academic programs.
By appearing on this Honor Roll, you have become partners in Loyola's progress. I
ask you to continue your generous support in the coming year.

Sincerely,

erald T. McLaughlin
Dean
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Bernard 1. Bannan
Deborah Bass
Anthony B. Ching
Rafael Chodos
Thelma B. Cohn
Mr. and Mrs. Jack A. Crickard
Mildred E. Evans
Prof. Arthur N. Frakt
Prof. George C. Garbesi
Mr. and Mrs. Stafford R. Grady
Charlene E. Harris
Bryan Hull
Elwood S. Kendrick
Mr. and Mrs. Howard M. Knee
Frankie Fook -Lun Leung.

Interim Dean Fred Lower
'64 (I) is pictured at the
Scholarship Luncheon

with Ralph Semien (c), a
Burns Scholar, and SuI/
Lawrence of the Mary

Pickford Foundation (r).

F~CULTY& FRIEl DS

Mark Warren Levie
Mr. and Mrs. Lawrence O. Mackel
Mrs. Louis Mantalica
Prof. Chhstopher N. May
Katherine E. McGovern
Edison . Miyawaki, M.D.

Mr. and Mrs. Phil Palacios
Brig. Gen. Nathan 1. Roberts
Elizabeth M. Shaw
Helen R, Shaw
Margare Ann Shaw
Prof. and Mrs. Daniel L. Stewart
Grace Kobbe Tevis
Mr. and Frank J. Waters



THE ADVOCATES CAMPAIGN

Gifts from alumni/ae through the Advocates Campaign are important to Loyola Law School as they
illustrate support for the school from our graduates. This support, no matter what the size of the gift,
is vital to our ABA accreditation and to recruiting support from foundations who make gifts and

grants to Loyola Law School based on the number of alumni/ae contributing. Your gift this year is
crucial to meeting the 1991-92 goals.

Goals for the 1991·92 Advocates Campaign
Number of Alumni Donors 1,000
Annual Fund Gifts $125,000
Total Alumni Giving $250,000

Your gift carries with it membership in a donor support group.
Donor Levels for the Advocates Campaign

Joseph J. Donovan Fellows: $1,000 and above
1. Rex Dibble Fellows: $500 and above
Walter Henry Cook Fellows: $250 and above
Advocate Fellows: $100 and above
Associate Advocates: $25 and above

Dean Gerald T. McLaughlin
ir} and Irene McLaughlin (c)

welcome Cardinal Roger
Mahony to the Red Mass

Reception in May.

Hon. Loren Miller '62
II) & Han. Charles
Jones '65 (e) join
Johnnie Cochran '62 (1'),
the keynote speaker,for
the Black Law Student
Association graduation
reception.



LAW

1926
Martin J. Burke

1929
Alan E. Fenton

1932
Bernard 1. Del Valle

1933
Florette White Pomeroy Estate *
Wilfred L. Vonder Ahe

1935
Nathan Schwartz

1936
Hon. William E. MacFaden
Dewitt M. Manning

1937
Paul 1. Molloy

1938
Baldo M. Kristovich

1939
Hon. Leo A. Deegan
Leo H. Dwerlkotte
Fred J. Martino
J. Robert Vaughan

1940
Frank W. Doherty
Hon. Thomas C. Murphy

Marymount University. Rev. James N.
Loughran. SJ.. a 50-year reunion award to
Frank W. Doherty '40 at the 1990 Alumni Dinner.

1941
Cary G. Branch
Hon. James E. Cunningham, Sf.

1942
Richard It Fitzgerald
Robert Nibley
Hon. W en E. Slaughter
J. Judson [Iaylor

1946
John Michael McConnick, Sf.
Swan C. ierson

1948
Henry G. odkin, Jr.
Hugh L. Macneil
Hon. Robert C. Nye

1949
Ernest
Robert

PLANNED GIVING

If you have already or plan to include Loyola Law School in your estate plan, please notify
the development office so that we may properly recognize your gift today.



Richard B. Levitt
Steven M. Martin
Hon. John M. Nairn
Richard C. Sussman
Stephen G. Valensi
Hon. Mark Wood

1950
Hon. Adrian W. Adams
John E. Anderson
Hon. Sam Bubrick
John F. Fay
Jerry Fine
Orlan S. Friedman
Hon. Charles E. Frisco
Murray Gomer
Coit I.Hughes, Jr.
Terrance N. McGovern
Prof. Quentin O. Ogren
Hon. Floyd H. Schenk
Michael Schnoebelen
Roger M. Sullivan
F. Gile Tiffany, Jr.

1951
Thomas 1. Beaudet
Michael J. Clemens
Leonard Cohen
Harry C. Flynn, Jr.
Rubin M. Lazar
William E. Nelson
Hon. Manuel L. Real

1952
Richard L. Franck
James Nolan Kenealy, Jr.
John S. Malone

1953
Robert G. Clinnin
William Blair Dalbey
Robert M. Ebiner
Burton S. Rosky

1954
Leslie C. Burg
John J. Cayer
. Mary G. Creutz
John E. Finn
Albert N. Greenfield
William W. Haefliger
James C. Maupin
Hon. Rex H. Minter
Richard A. Stone

1955
Thomas M. Dankert
Hon. Helen L. Gallagher
Joseph M. McLaughlin

1956
Bebette Gualano Coleman
David Daar
Robert H. Lentz
James M. Radnich

Class if 1955 graduates Jack Thorpe (/) and Jim Barrell (r)
are pictured with M,rs. Thorpe at the '55 Class Reunion.
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1957
John H. Brink
John P. Callahan
Philip B. Wagner
Thomas E. Workman, Jr.

1958
Robert S. Brazelton
Robert H. Dahl
Michael A. Dion
Hon. Richard A. Gadbois, Jr.
Hon. John R. Kronenberg
Gordon P. Levy
Edward S. Mack
William O. Parker
Hon. James S. Yip

1959
Stanley D. Cohen
Prof. William G. Coskran
William C. Falkenhainer
Hon. Kei Hirano
Robert T. Moulton
Vincent W. Thorpe

1960
Daniel A. Curry
Benjamin Felton
Norman L. Hanover
Mario A. Roberti
Hon. Peter S. Smith
Alfred R. Westfall

1961
John 1. Collins
Lawrence W. Crispo
Owen George Fiore
Charles W. Garrity

Patrick A. McCormick, Jr.
James P. McGarry

1962
Sy R. Cohen
Harry J. Kim
David L. Rosner
Hon. Michael T. Sauer

1963
Hon. Richard P. Kalustian
William J. Keese
Robert V. Keller
Hon. Charles R. McGrath
Norman S. Narwitz
N. Fred Woods, Jr.

1964
Nelson L. Atkins
Michael S. Korney
Michael T. Lesage

Hon. Frederick 1. Lower, Jr.
Peter . Menjou
Anthony Murray
Henry N. SeJigsohn
Randall W. Wenker

Larry Crispo '61 (I) and Hon. Ben Aranda '62 at the Red
Mass in May.



1965
Lawrence O. Decoster
R. Michael Devitt, JT.
Irwin S. Evans
Hon. Michael J. Farrell
Thomas S. Gallagher
Sidney J. Gittler
John F. Harris
Hon. Charles E. Jones
James Krueger
RonaJd R. McQuoid
David J. Oliphant
Earl M. Price
Timothy J. Sargent
Eugene Topel
William Walsh IV

1966
John Y. Chu
Roger A. Franklin
Richard Mednick
David E. Monahan
William B. Ofner

1967
Mel D. Blumenthal
James A. Bohan
William O. Dougherty
James P. Francis
Allan L. Fredland
Barry T. Harlan
William R. Harmon
David Laufer
Michael D. Leventhal
Stanley R. Siegel
Arnold Simon
David M. Smith
Peter J. Sullivan

1970

Stephen Swanson
William . Tisch



Clayton J. Beaver, Jr.
Ronald S. Berman
James L. Crandall
William M. Crosby
Sandra F. Elstead
Robert Forgnone
Donald Leon Gerecht
Paul C. Horgan
Edward J. Howell
Thomas Martin
Thomas M. Mcintosh
Gary J. Miller
Prof. Frederica M. Sedgwick
Gary Y. Shigemura
Hon. Sheila Prell Sonenshine
Henry J. Walsh
Joel L. Zwick

Robert Graham
Joseph E. Gregorich
Walter P. Jitner
Thomas C. King
William D. Lockett
Joseph Mannis
Vincent J. McGraw
Anthon T. Ross
Stanley Silberman
Richard A. Stambul
William . Sweeney
Elizabeth Y. Williams
Harry N Zavos

1972

1971
Gregory T. Annigian
Richard J. Aprahamian
Han. Alvin R. Barren
Norman M. Beegun
Nancy Gossard Cattell
James L. Darrow
Joseph Charles Girard
Samuel W. Gordon

Marc S. Hurwitz

A. Mandabach

The Classes of 1966
and 1967 celebrated
their 25th reunion at
the Law School.



James P. Nollan
James T. Rayburn
David L. Rittenberg
Hon. Russell G. Zarett

1973
S. William Abel
Franklin S. Adler
Peter C. Carton
Nancy Beth Even
Malcolm C. Ewing
Joel A. Kaufman
Lawrence J. Kraines
Leonard S. Levy
Michael B. Luftman
John 1. Mallon
James W. Miller
Helen Oda
John C. Pierson
George C. Robison
Martha A. Roof
Richard R. Ross
Robert F. Rubin
Joseph Rudorfer
Douglas A. Scott
Gary S. Smolker
John C. Teal, Jr.
Claire I.Van Dam
Frank R. Wallace
R. Duane Westrup
Prof. Michael E. Wolfson
Suey Y. Wong
Norman G. Young

1974
Mark C. Allen III
Michael C. Denison
William C. Dunkerly
Hon. Larry P. Fidler

Peter 1. Gates
Randall E. Greer
C. Philli Jackson
Mic;hael IL.Keamey
Hon. Patti S. Kitching
Bernard E. Lesage
Michaell. McNamara
Alan L.Mollenkamp
Michael IE.Morgan
Hon. Michael Nash
Patricia A. Clemens Nash
Gerald . Newhouse
GaryM. Paul
Leslie D. asmussen
Charles R. Redmond
Laddie 1\ Schmidtbauer, Jr.
Robert C Schnieders
Roman . Silberfeld
Scott O. Smith
Richard B. Swinney

Brian T. . ardlaw
Allan E. ilion
David F. Yamada

1975
Leslie B. Abell

Gordon . Bosserman
Lubomy M. Carpiac
Nancy Kg-Von Chiu
Richard . Dewberry
Wayne D. Doss
Douglas . Farrell
Robert T Flesh



Sharon L.Mason
Michael D. McDonald
David R. McEwen
Robert M. Myers
Edward M. Phelps
Ruth Orcutt Phelps
Shelly Jay Shafron
Hon. Meredith C. Taylor
Dale V. Thomas

1976
Robert 1. Bell
James S. Cahill
Robert M. Cohen
Marjorie R. Friedlander
Thomas Keiser
Mark E. Minyard
Martin R. Morfeld
Richard G. Morris
Donald Peckner
Scott D. Rasmussen

. Sussan H. Fodor Shore
Edward J. Siegler
Howard T. Strauss
Warren H. Telting
Gerald A. Tomsic
Noel W. Weiss

1977
Jeffrey M. Anson
Patricia Bamattre-Manoukian
Robert 1. Brantner
Joyce G. Cook
Larry R. Cucovatz
George W. Fulton, Jr.
Phyllis M. Gallagher
Nancy S. Gast
Daniel M. Graham
M. Jonathan Hayes

Philip Karpel
Stanley M. Kelton
Gary S.jKress
Hon. Geraldine Mund
Robert John Overzyl
William L. Parker
Joan E. Partritz
Mary E. Ebert Porter
Karen Barlevi Roberts
Matilda A. Rummage
Arthur. Schmid III
Donald G. Shanahan, Jr.
Gary James Singer
Melani Rabin Singer
Paul M. Smith
Larry D. Sorrell
Kenneth D. Watase

1978
Paul A. Becker
Joseph ID.Block
Warren l. Blum
Laurie J Butler
Gerald R. Cotter
Alice L.Dale
Lawrence H. Damm
Jeffrey ID.Diamond
James lJ Erkel
James . Faust
Mark A Frazee
Alice G laham
Karen Richardson Growdon
Michael D. Hanson
Harry S. Herbert
Marianne Huesman
Bobette . Jones
John A. Jurich
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Michael J. Leahy
Lee B. Marshall
Lawrence J. McLaughlin
Thomas 1. Miller
Randall Morrow
Roger 1. Neu
Ernie Zachary Park
Robert M. Rasch
Roger D. Reynolds
Douglas K. Schreiber
Stuart A. Simon
Randy M. Spiro
Susan Steinhauser
Elizabeth S. Trussell
Barry D. Williams

1979
Michael W. Arlen
Alan C. Bail
WayneS. Bell
Craig C. Birker
Michael H. Chun
Nicholas Dewitt
Joseph S. Dzida
Steve A. Filarsky
Alvin 1. Frank
Marilyn Gilbert
Martha W. Hammer
Angela Hawekotte
Paula 1. Hess
Robert M. Hunt
Darlene R. Seligman
Richard J. Kellum
Kevin Joseph McGee
Patrick W. McLaughlin
Kristin Hogue Murk
Alan B. Rabkin
Mary Kay Reynolds
Maureen E. Sheehy

Phil Maynard '80 tees off at the 6th Annual Golf
Tournamentfor Scholarships in April.

Hon. Fu . 0 Wasserman
Dennis

1980
Teresa A. Beaudet
Harriet H. Beck
1. Scott Bovitz
David B. Carroll
Suzanne Viau Chamberlain
Roberta A. Conroy
Philip R. Cosgrove
Deborah S. Feinerman
Colette )1. Garibaldi
Susan J. Glass
Nancy 1. Holbrook
Brent E. ance
Janet I.Levine
Marla E. Levine
Jeffrey 1. Malek

arks
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Philip C. Maynard
Robert R. Nash
James R. Negele
Paula M. Ogren
Bruce B. Osterstrom
William M. Pace
Frank Real
Robert A. Rees
Nicholas P. Saggese
Carol Knee Schneiderman
Steven E. Smith
George M. Snyder
Vicki R. Solmon
Kenneth S. Tang
Mitchell C. Tilner
James A. Zapp

1981
Pamela A. Benben
Guillermina Byrne
Maureen Donnelly Carlson
Alfred M. Clark III
Jan Elizabeth Eakins
Glenda Gabel
Lawrence O. Graeber
Deborah J. McNulty
Timothy P. McNulty
James R. Mellor, Jr.
Steven N. Richman
Stephen 1. Sass
Julia George Tachikawa
Eric M. Taira
Clyde P. Von Der Ahe
Elizabeth A. White

1982
Michele S. Ahrens
Barbara Gould Archibald
Steven F. Ball



Michael D. Celio
Robert E. Cendejas
Stephen L. Chesney
William F. Childs
Jeffrey H. Dasteel
Robbie A. Dick
Christopher S. Dombrowski
Mark C. Doyle
Michael A. Duckworth
Carol Williams Elswick
Barbara C. Fox
Ellen Taratoot Friedmann
Susan Marie Gill
Lorraine grindstaff
Susan F. Mapel Kahn
Candace Ahrens Kallberg
Ken Gene Kambara
Gloria J. Katz
Daniel D. Laufenberg
David C. Lederer
Alexandra K. Mells
Timothy V. Milner
Alan B. Nishimura
Joanne B. O'Donnell

Donna M. Rovero
Keith A. Sharp
Patrick K1. Shibuya
Stephen M. Smith
Geraldine M. Soderberg
Nancy Marie Somers
Jeffrey N Stava
John R. Szewczyk
Patricia G. Foley Vick
Michael Villalobos
John H. ' alsh

1984
George G. Bayz
James M. Belna
Paul A. Bigley
David . Burcham
Amy Friedman Cecil
Carolyn Rae Cole



Charlotte E. Costan
Michael T. Creighton
Alvera Diane Dahl
Albert P. DiRocco, Jr.
James P. Finerty
David M. Gray
Sandra L. Gryder
Stephen A. Jamieson
Christopher S. Maile
Joseph Me Guinness
Bonnie T. Carrasco Ramirez
Ragnhild A. Reif
Judith Ann Rothrock
Patricia Ann Schmiege
Randolph Michael Sharon
Adam Siegler
Andrew R. Steiker
Lawrence J. Turner
Richard M. Vokulich
Raymond L.Wehrmeister
Kurt Weissmuller
Rebecca J. Winthrop
Irene E. Ziebarth

1985
Scott W. Alderton
Jesse J. Banuelos
Mark S. Blackman
Susan J. Brant
Klara Carmely
Jack D. Cohen
Yvonne Jensen Dodd
Liza Duckworth
Arnold Eisenberg
Kevin G. Ennis
Kaye L. Evleth-Bums
Michael E. Flynn
Patricia M. Galligan
Dinah Lee Granafei

Marianna Hofer
Marco S. Holbrook
William F. Holbrook
J. Michael Hope
Jayne Taylor Kacer
Janice B. Lee
J. Kevin Lilly
Cynthia A. Honsaker McFall
Leslie N. Murdock
Kenneth R. O'Rourke
Bruce D. Perelman
Cecilia M. Quick
Bruce Alan Reed
Francisco R. Sanchez
Deborah Joan Snyder
Mario A. Tapanes
Richard M. Vacar

1986
Camilla Nichols Andrews
Raoul Moz
Russell W. Clampitt
Stephen Charles Dill
Patrick J. Folan
Michael F. Frank
Jack B. Hicks III
MarkS. Hill
Leela Ann Hirasawa
Martin B. Howard
Michael . Kahn
Joan B. Kessler
Martin Johannes Kotowski
Michael E.Mohr
Richard L. Picheny
John Anthony Rafter, If.
Cynthia D. Reich
Joseph M. Salamunovich
Tzivia Schwartz
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Meghan Dooner Serwin Phillip M. Dezen
Mary C. SI. John Frank Xavier Dipolito
Howard K. Szabo Pamela L.Douglas

Taylor Ewell1987
Marcia Ann Alessi Kenneth 10m Fong
Ralph H. Blakeney Timothy ichael Howett
Anthony M. Contratto Theresa M. Lem
Sandra C. Gordon Susan Froehlich Marvin
Julie Goren Randi Ma rer
Alison K. Greene David W.iMeadows
Jeffrey P. Grogin James M. Mras
William Harris Eric Y. Nishizawa
Mary C. Herndon Jennifer L. Pancake
Mia Klein Dr. Jeffrey P. Phelan
Jordan Kort Geoffrey T. Tong
Moshe Jesse Kushman David P. Towbin
Lori Levine Tobin J. Trobough
Michael Gerard McGuinness Dean Adam Willis
R. Diane McKain
Bonita S. Mosher 1989
Martin 1. Murphy H. Bruce Carter
Jeri Christine Okamoto Adrienne L.Krikorian
Laurie Weinberg Rice Lori LaLonde-Chetwynd
Laura Lee Saadeh David Julian Lesser
Allyson G. Saunders Leslie 1. Masters
Malek-Mithra Sheybani Anthony P. Munoz
Alexander Shipman Lawrence I.Weinberg
Ami V. Silverman 1990Aviv L.Tuchman
Martha Anne Uelmen Susan L.Ames

Alan Elliot Victor Eddie E. Blau

Lisa A. Villasenor Maureen M. Farley
Curtis L.Feese

1988 John T. Griffin
Dan B. Agyeman 1991Paul W. Chandler
Geoffrey D. Chin Andrea P. Beaubien

Annine M. DeCew



FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ...

If you wish to make a gift to Loyola Law School, please use the enclosed postage
paid envelope and do so today.

For further information about how your gift will benefit the law school, contact
Laura D. Lollar, Director of Development

1441 W. Olympic Boulevard- Los Angeles, CA 90015-3980
(213) 736-1046

Please make your tax deductible gift payable to Loyola Law School.
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